## **RESOLUTION NO. 1730**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CREVE COEUR, MISSOURI, ADOPTING THE VENABLE PARK MASTER PLAN.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Creve Coeur recognizes a master plan can serve as the primary document to guide the City's future relating to parks and recreation needs; and

**WHEREAS,** the City retained TWM Inc., a local engineering firm specializing in master plan projects, to develop a proposed master plan for Venable Park; and

**WHEREAS**, the Parks and Historic Preservation Committee was actively involved in the process of creating the plan; and

**WHEREAS**, the proposed plan was developed through a process that involved community engagement of the residents of Creve Coeur, along with City Council, staff, stakeholder groups and the Planning and Zoning Commission; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that it is fully and sufficiently informed on the matter and that the proposed plan serves the general purpose of guiding and accomplishing the existing and future needs of this portion of the park system.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CREVE COEUR, AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1.** The Venable Park Master Plan attached hereto as Exhibit 1 is hereby adopted. The City Administrator and his designated representatives are hereby authorized and directed to take any and all actions necessary, desirable, convenient, or proper in order to carry out the intent of this Resolution and the Plan, subject to Council review and approval of specific projects and expenditures in accordance with established procedures.

Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect upon approval.

ADOPTED THIS 24 DAY OF JUNE, 2024.

DR. ROBERT HOFFMAN MAYOR

ATTEST:

KELLIE HENKE





